Total equity and liabilities  682 958  (21)  –  682 979  648 199  72  –  648 127
1 �On 1 January 2013 the group adopted IAS 19 Employee Benefits (revised 2011) (IAS 19R). The adoption of IAS 19R resulted in the group restating its previously reported

financial results in accordance with IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.
2 �Certain investments were reclassified from investment securities to investments in private-equity associates, associate companies and joint arrangements to align better with

industry practice. No adjustments to the carrying value of the financial instruments arose as a result of the reclassification. Furthermore, no changes were made to the
categorisation of the financial instruments and they remain classified as designated at fair value through profit or loss.

3 An amount of R846m was reclassified from held for trading to designated at fair value to reflect management’s original intention.

Notes to the financial statements (CONTINUED)

129

ENSURING A
SUSTAINABLE BUSINESS

Information TO
OUR Shareholders

DELIVERING TO
OUR STAKEHOLDERS

MAKING
THINGS HAPPEN

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
December 2012

Rm Restated IAS 19

As
previously

reported

Interest and similar income  44 730  44 730

Interest expense and similar charges  25 050  25 050

Net interest income  19 680  –  19 680

Impairments charge on loans and advances  5 199  5 199

Income from lending activities  14 481  –  14 481

Non-interest revenue  17 324  17 324

Operating income  31 805  –  31 805

Total operating expenses  20 563  35  20 528

 Operating expenses  20 485  35  20 450

 BEE transaction expenses  78  78

Indirect taxation  561  561

Profit from operations before non-trading and capital items  10 681  (35)  10 716

Non-trading and capital items  (18)  (18)

Fair-value adjustments of investment properties  (12)  (12)

Profit from operations  10 651  (35)  10 686

Share of profits of associate companies and joint arrangements  1  1

Profit before direct taxation  10 652  (35)  10 687

Direct taxation  2 865  (10)  2 875

Profit for the year  7 787  (25)  7 812

Other comprehensive income/(loss) net of taxation  171  (76)  247

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations  162  162

Fair-value adjustments on available-for-sale assets  43  43

Remeasurements on long-term employee benefit assets  (76)  (76)

Gains on property revaluations  42  42

Total comprehensive income for the year  7 958  (101)  8 059

Profit attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent  7 449  (27)  7 476

Non-controlling interest – ordinary shareholders  45 2  43

Non-controlling interest – preference shareholders  293  293

 7 787  (25)  7 812

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent  7 620  (99)  7 719

Non-controlling interest – ordinary shareholders  45  (2)  47

Non-controlling interest – preference shareholders  293  293

Total comprehensive income for the year  7 958  (101)  8 059

Basic earnings per share (cents)  1 632  (6)  1 638

Diluted earnings per share (cents)  1 583  (5)  1 588

Nedbank Group   |   Integrated Report 2013

130

Risk and Balance Sheet Management
Nedbank Group has a strong risk culture and follows worldclass
enterprisewide risk management (ERM), which aligns strategy,
policies, people, processes, technology and business intelligence
in order to optimise the opportunities and uncertainties the
group may face in its ongoing efforts to maximise sustainable
shareholder value.

Background to risk and balance sheet management
in Nedbank Group
It is the group’s view that a strong risk governance process is the
foundation for successful risk management and balance sheet